
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA ENVIRONMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 15TH JANUARY, 2014 
 

                                                             AT 7.00 PM 
OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN RESIDENTS 

FORUM BY 8.30PM , WHICHEVER IS EARLIER  

VENUE 
 

CROWN MORAN HOTEL (SALA ROOM), 142-152 CRICKLEWOOD BROADWAY, 
LONDON NW2 3ED 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA ENVIRONMENT SUB-
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman:                    Councillor Graham Old 
Vice Chairman:            Councillor Melvin Cohen 
 
 

Councillors 
 

Geof Cooke 
 

Ross Houston 
Colin Rogers 
 

Lord Palmer 
Daniel Seal 
 

Substitute Members 
 

Jack Cohen 
Eva Greenspan 
Anne Hutton 

John Marshall 
Kath McGuirk 
Arjun Mittra 

Reuben Thompstone 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Chidilim Agada  020 8359 2037  

chidilim.agada@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 

 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 

 

5.   MEMBER'S ITEM - INTRODUCTION OF THE CONTROLLED 
PARKING ZONE (CPZ) IN HAMPSTEAD WAY AND 
NEIGHBOURING ROADS  
 

1 - 4 

6.   MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS 
GREEN AREA RESIDENTS FORUM (IF ANY)  
 

 

7.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Chidilim Agada  
020 8359 2037  chidilim.agada@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



 
 
 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Finchley and Golders Green Area 

Environment Sub-Committee 

Date 15 January 2014 

Subject Members’ Item – The knock on 
consequences of the Introduction of the 
Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) in 
Hampstead Way and neighbouring 
roads 

Report of Head of Governance 

Summary This report informs the Sub-Committee of a Member’s 
Item and requests instructions from the Sub-Committee. 

 

Officer Contributors Chidilim Agada – Business Governance Service 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected Garden Suburb 

Key Decision No 

Enclosures None 

For decision by Finchley and Golders Green Area Environment Sub- 
Committee 

Function of Executive 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in (if 
appropriate) 

Not applicable 

Contact for further information:  Chidilim Agada – Business Governance Service – Tel: 
020 8359 2037. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

1



1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Sub-Committee’s instructions are requested. 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

2.1 None. 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1 As and when issues raised in this way are progressed they will need to be 
evaluated against the Corporate Plan and other relevant policies. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 

4.1 None in the context of this report. 
  
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

5.1 Members’ Items allow Members of the Sub-Committee to bring a wide range 
of issues to the attention of the Sub-Committee in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution.  All of these issues must be considered for their 
equalities and diversity implications.   

 
6. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, 

Performance & Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability) 

6.1 Any financial implications will be contained within the budgets of the Service. 
 
7. LEGAL ISSUES 

7.1 None in the context of this report.  
 
8. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS (Relevant section from the Constitution, 

Key/Non-Key Decision) 
 
8.1 The Council’s Constitution Responsibility for Functions – Area Environment 

Sub-Committees perform functions that are the responsibility of the Executive 
including highways use and regulation not the responsibility of the Council, 
within the boundaries of their areas in accordance with Council policy and 
within budget. 

8.2 The Councils Constitution, Committees and Sub-Committees – Paragraph 6.1 
states a Member (including appointed substitute Members) will be permitted to 
have one matter only (with no sub-items) on the agenda for a meeting of a 
committee or sub-committee on which he/she serves.  Paragraph 6.2 states 
that Members’ Items must be relevant to the terms of reference of the body 
which will consider the item.   

 
9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

9.1 Councillor John Marshall requested that a Member’s Item be considered on 
the following matter: 

“The knock on consequences of the Introduction of the CPZ in Hampstead 
Way and neighbouring roads” 
 

9.2 The Director for Growth and Environment will arrange for officer comment to be 
given on the item at the meeting. 

2



 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 Email from Councillor John Marshall dated 11 November 2013. 
 
10.2 Any person wishing to inspect the background paper above should telephone 

020 8359 2037. 
 
 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) N/A 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) N/A 

 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Member's Item - Introduction of the Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) in Hampstead Way and neighbouring roads



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Finchley & Golders Green Area Environment Sub-Committee 

 
15 January 2014 

 
Members Present: 

 
Councillor Graham Old (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
 

Councillor Ross Houston 
 

Councillor Daniel Seal 
 

Councillor Jack Cohen 
 (Substitute) 

Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 (Substitute) 

 

 
Apologies for Absence: 

 
Councillor Melvin Cohen 
(Vice-Chairman) 
 

  Councillor Lord Palmer 
 

Councillor Colin Rogers 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING (Agenda Item 1): 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 22 October 
2013 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 2): 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Melvin Cohen, Councillor Lord 
Palmer (Councillor Jack Cohen substituting) and from Councillor Colin Rogers 
(Councillor Arjun Mittra substituting). 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 3): 
 
There were none. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBER'S ITEM - INTRODUCTION OF THE CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE 
(CPZ) IN HAMPSTEAD WAY AND NEIGHBOURING ROADS (Agenda Item 5): 
 
The Sub-Committee heard Councillor John Marshall’s representation on the knock on 
consequences of the Introduction of the Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) in Hampstead 
Way and neighbouring roads. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the residents in Asmuns Place and Hampstead Way 
(numbers 142 - 166), NW11 were requesting the extension of the hours of the Temple 
Fortune CPZ (zone TF) in Asmuns Place and Hampstead Way (numbers 142 - 166) 
NW11, to include the hours of 3pm - 4pm (Monday - Friday) 
 



 

2 

RESOLVED – That the Strategic Director for Growth and Environment instruct officers to 
engage with ward councillors on agreeing the buffer boundaries of the Controlled Parking 
Zone. 
 

6. MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA 
RESIDENTS FORUM (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6): 
 
The Sub-Committee received the below items, which had been referred to the Sub-
Committee by the Chairman of the Finchley and Golders Green Residents Forum. 

Issue No. Details 

Issue 10 (Finchley and Golders 
Green Residents Forum of 15 
January 2014) 

Would Barnet consider issuing residents in The 
Terraces with one PERMANENT visitor's permit per 
household (like a Carer's permit) which we could 
issue to a single person visiting our premises? I ask 
this because, though voucher charges have come 
back down to £1.00 for the present time, our current 
chargeable parking hours of 91 hours per week (7 
days a week) are positively draconian  and could 
become even more so if the hours change. 

This is all because of Beacon Bingo (and I would 
recommend they re-locate to the new empty DWELL 
site at Staples Corner where there is ample parking 
day and night). 

We should be able to entertain visitors without 
constantly having to buy vouchers (an extra council 
tax in reality)!  Even in the West End and 
Knightsbridge, for example, residents living adjacent 
to large department stores can entertain visitors In 
the evenings after 6.30pm without incurring the 
purchase of vouchers for them; or their visitors 
having to pay for parking. The same applies to our 
neighbours in other parts of our own borough e.g. 
Golders Green, Finchley etc. 

We, living at the poorer end of this Borough, seem 
to be doubly penalised and in these strained 
financial times, that is an increasing burden. 

Perhaps you could request of Beacon Bingo that 
they purchase on our behalf 50 vouchers per year 
(less than one per week) for each household in The 
Terraces from their obvious profits which allow them 
to burn fuel unnecessarily outside their premises 
each night. 

 
Following discussion and consideration of this item, the Sub-Committee:                                     

RESOLVED – That the Strategic Director for Growth and Environment instruct officers to 
explore options / solutions and report back to the next meeting of the Sub-Committee 



 

3 

and that the report comments on other such schemes within the borough and other 
neighbouring boroughs.  
 

7. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 7): 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.57 pm 


